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For your information . . .

This special issue of STUDIES IN THE SPIRITUALITY OF JESUITS bears

witness to the accomplishments of twenty-five years of STUDIES and of the

Seminar on Jesuit Spirituality, which is responsible for its publication. It also

bears witness to and merits our thanks to Gary R. Wright, S.J., who compiled it

and to John L. McCarthy, S.J., who edited it. As is noted at the beginning of the

indexes, Fr. Wright, a member of the Detroit Province, is one of the directors of

novices at Loyola House in Berkley, Michigan. Fr. McCarthy is an associate

editor at the Institute of Jesuit Sources in St. Louis and the one who issue by

issue prepares STUDIES for publication.

When STUDIES completed twenty-five years of publication, I wrote

some brief comments about the occasion in the January 1994 issue. I shall repeat

some of them here as a bit of history to preface this record of accomplishment.

In 1968 the provincials of the United States Assistancy decided to estab-

lish a Seminar on Jesuit Spirituality and named Fr. George E. Ganss, at that time

the director of the Institute of Jesuit Sources, as its chairman. At the end of that

year and through the first part of 1969, the first eleven members met four times

to decide on the objectives of the Seminar, to organize the work, to prepare and

discuss its first topics, and to determine how the results of its work were to be

disseminated.

The initial result of all that work was the inaugural issue of STUDIES IN

THE SPIRITUALITY OF JESUITS in September 1969, "A Profile of the Contempo-

rary Jesuit: His Challenges and Opportunities," by John R. Sheets, S.J., who was

professor of theology at Marquette University and who is at present auxiliary

bishop of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Indiana.

During these twenty-five years, seventy-seven United States Jesuits have

been or are members of the Seminar. In this special issue are listed all those past

and present members up to and including those who joined in 1993.

Because of all the work involved in getting the Seminar started, it was

possible to produce only two issues of STUDIES in its first year and in the second

year, three issues. For the third and every year since then, five issues have ap-

peared.

To many people our thanks are due: to the provincials in 1968 for the

idea of the Seminar and STUDIES; to their Committee on Spiritual Ministries, at

that time chaired by John Edwards of New Orleans, for working out the first

plans for the Seminar and for its publications; to the initial Seminar members

and to all who followed them as they made those plans a continuing reality in

the life of the Society of Jesus in the United States. Most especially and most

in



appropriately is George Ganss to be thanked. While continuing to head the

Institute of Jesuit Sources, not only was he first chairman of the Seminar and

founding editor of STUDIES but for seventeen years, from 1968 through 1985, he

carried out the responsibilities of both chairman and editor with constancy,

intelligence, geniality, and with such success that what started as a service to all

of us United States Jesuits has come to be recognized and appreciated as well far

beyond the United States and the Society of Jesus. This year Fr. Ganss, still at

work at the Institute, celebrated his ninetieth birthday. May STUDIES and the

Seminar on Jesuit Spirituality continue to serve the Society of Jesus, here in the

United States and abroad, for at least that many more years into the future.

John W. Padberg, SJ.

Editor
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Endean, Philip, S.J. Who Do You Say Igna-

tius Is? Jesuit Fundamentalism and
Beyond (19/5, Nov. 87)

Faricy, Robert L., S.J., and Francis A.

Sullivan, S.J. On Making the Spiritual

Exercises for the Renewal of Jesuit

Charisms (15/2, March 83)

Futrell, John Carroll, S.J. Communal
Discernment: Reflections on Experience

(4/5, Nov. 72)

. Ignatian Discernment (2/2, Apr. 70)

Ganss, George E., S.J. The Authentic

Spiritual Exercises of St. Ignatius: Some

Facts ofHistory and Terminology Basic to

Their Functional Efficacy Today (1/2,

Nov. 69)

. The Christian Life Communities as

Sprung from the Sodalities of Our Lady

(7/2a, March 75)

-. Towards Understanding the Jesuit

Brothers' Vocation, Especially as Described

in the Papal and Jesuit Documents (13/3,

May 81)

Ganss, George E., S.J., et al. On
Continuity and Change: A Symposium

(4/4, Oct. 72)

Gelpi, Donald L., S.J. The Converting

Jesuit (18/1, Jan. 86)

Gelpi, Donald L., S.J., and J. William

Harmless, S.J. Priesthood Today and the

Jesuit Vocation (19/3, May 87)

Gill, James J., S.J., M.D. A Jesuit's Account

of Conscience—for Personal and
Organizational Effectiveness (9/5, Nov.

77)

Gray, Howard J., S.J. An Experience in

Ignatian Government: Letters to a New
Rector (14/4, Sept. 82)

Haight, Roger, S.J. Foundational Issues in

Jesuit Spirituality (19/4, Sept. 87)

Harmless, J. William, S.J., and Donald L.

Gelpi, S.J. Priesthood Today and the

Jesuit Vocation (19/3, May 87)

Harvanek, Robert F., S.J. The Reluctance

to Admit Sin (9/3, May 77)
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. The Status of Obedience in the Society

ofJesus (10/4a, Sept. 78)

Hassel, David J., S.J. Jesus Christ Changing

Yesterday, Today, and Forever (24/3,

May 92)

Haughey, John C, S.J. Another Perspective

on Religious Commitment (3/3b, June

71)

. The Pentecostal Thing and Jesuits

(5/4, June 73)

Hayes, James M., S.J., John W. Padberg,

S.J., and John M. Staudenmaier, S.J.

Symbols, Devotions, and Jesuits (20/3,

May 88)

Henriot, Peter J., S.J., Joseph A. Apple-

yard, S.J., and J. Leo Klein, S.J. Living

Together in Mission: A Symposium on

Small Apostolic Communities (12/2,

March 80)

Houdek, Frank J., S.J. Jesuit Prayer and

Jesuit Ministry: Context and Possibilities

(24/1, Jan. 92)

. The Road Too Often Traveled:

Formation: "Developing the Apostolic

Body of the Society" (23/1, Jan. 91)

Ivern, Francisco, SJ. Future of Faith and

Justice: A Critical Review of Decree Four

(14/5, Nov. 82)

Kammer, Alfred C, S.J. "Burn-Out":

Dilemma for the Jesuit Social Activist

(10/1, Jan. 78)

Kinerk, E. Edward, S.J. Eliciting Great

Desires: Their Place in the Spirituality of

the Society ofJesus (16/5, Nov. 84)

. When Jesuits Pray: A Perspective on

the Prayer of Apostolic Persons (17/5,

Nov. 85)

Klein, J. Leo, S.J. American Jesuits and the

Liturgy (11/3, May 79)

Knight, David B., S.J. Joy and Judgment in

Religious Obedience (6/3, Apr. 74)

. St. Ignatius' Ideal of Poverty (4/1,

Feb. 72)

Land, Philip S., S.J. Reactions to Connolly-

Land Letters on Faith and Justice: A
Digest (10/4b, Sept. 78)

Land, Philip S., S.J., and William J.

Connolly, S.J. Jesuit Spiritualities and the

Struggle for Social Justice (9/4, Sept. 77)

Lonergan, Bernard J. F, S.J. The Response

of the Jesuit as Priest and Apostle in the

Modern World (2/3, Sept. 70)

Maruca, Dominic, S.J. Our Personal

Witness as a Power toward Evangelizing

Our Culture (11/2, March 79)

McCormick, Richard A., S.J. Bishops as

Teachers and Jesuits as Listeners (18/3,

May 86)

McDermott, Brian O., S.J. With Him, in

Him: The Graces of the Spiritual Exercises

(18/4, Sept. 86)

McGovern, Arthur F., S.J. Jesuit Education

and Jesuit Spirituality (20/4, Sept. 88)

McNaspy, Clement J., S.J., and Pedro

Arrupe, S.J. The Place of Art in Jesuit

Life (5/3, Apr. 73)

O'Brien, David J., S.J. The Jesuits and

Catholic Higher Education (13/5, Nov.

81)

O'Flaherty, Vincent J., S.J. Renewal: Call

and Response (5/1-2, Jan.-March 73)

. Some Reflections on the Jesuit

Commitment (3/2, Apr. 71)

O'Hanlon, Daniel J., S.J. Integration of

Christian Practices: A Western Christian

Looks East (16/3, May 84)

O'Malley, John W., SJ. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context: A Historical

Study (15/1, Jan. 83)

. Jesuits, St. Ignatius, and the Counter-

Reformation: Some Recent Studies and

Their Implications for Today (14/1, Jan.

82)

-. To Travel to Any Part of the World:

Jeronimo Nadal and the Jesuit Vocation

(16/2, March 84)

O'Neill, Charles E., SJ. Acatamiento: Ig-

natian Reverence in History and in
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Contemporary Culture (8/1, Jan. 76)

O'Sullivan, Michael J., S.J. Trust Your

Feelings, but Use Your Head: Discernment

and the Psychology of Decision Making

(22/4, Sept. 90)

Orsy, Ladislas, SJ. Faith and Justice: Some

Reflections (7/4b, Sept. 75)

. Some Questions about the Purpose

and Scope of the General Congregation

(4/3, June 72)

Orsy, Ladislas, S.J. Toward a Theological

Evaluation of Communal Discernment

(5/5, Oct. 73)

Orsy, Ladislas, S.J., John H. Wright, S.J.,

and George E. Ganss, S.J. On Thinking

with the Church Today {7/\, Jan. 75)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Continuity and

Change in General Congregation XXXII

(7/5b, Nov. 75)

. The General Congregations of the

Society of Jesus: A Brief Survey of Their

History (6/1-2, Jan.-March 74)

. How We Live Where We Live (20/2,

March 88)

— . Ignatius, the Popes, and Realistic

Reverence (25/3, May 93)

—
. Personal Experience and the Spiritual

Exercises: The Example of Saint Ignatius

(10/5, Nov. 78)

-. The Society True to Itself: A Brief

History of the 32nd General Congregation

of the Society ofJesus—December 2, 1874

to March 7, 1975 (15/3-4, May-Sept. 83)

Peter, Simon, S.J. [pseud.]. Alcoholism and

Jesuit Life: An Individual and
Community Illness (13/1, Jan. 81)

Reites, James W., S.J. St. Ignatius of Loyola

and the Jews (13/4, Sept. 81)

Robb, Paul V., S.J. Conversion as a

Human Experience (14/3, May 82)

Schineller, J. Peter, S.J. Newer Approaches

to Christology and Their Use in the

Spiritual Exercises (12/4-5, Sept.-Nov.

80)

Schmitt, Robert L., S.J. The Christ-Experi-

ence and Relationship Fostered in the

Spiritual Exercises of St. Ignatius of

Loyola (6/5, Oct. 74)

Seminar Members Past and Present. Jesuits

Praying: Personal Reflections by Past and

Present Seminar Members (21/5, Nov.

89)

Sheets, John R., S.J. A Profile of the

Contemporary Jesuit: His Challenges and

Opportunities (1/1, Sept. 69)

. Toward a Theology of the Religious

Life: A Sketch with Particular Reference

to the Society ofJesus (3/5, Nov. 71)

Shelton, Charles M., S.J. Reflections on the

Mental Health ofJesuits (23/4, Sept. 91)

. Toward Healthy Jesuit Community

Living: Some Psychological Reflections

(24/4, Sept. 92)

Shepherd, John R., S.J., with Paul A. Sou-

kup, S.J. Fire for a Weekend: An
Experience of the Spiritual Exercises (22/3,

May 90)

Sheridan, Edward F., S.J., and Horacio de

la Costa, S.J. On Becoming Poor: A
Symposium on Evangelical Poverty (8/2-

3, March-May 76)

Smolich, Thomas H., S.J. Testing the

Water: Jesuits Accompanying the Poor

(24/2, March 92)

Soukup, Paul A., S.J. Jesuit Response to the

Communication Revolution (21/3, May

89)

Spohn, William C, S.J. St. Paul on

Apostolic Celibacy and the Body of Christ

(17/1, Jan. 85)

Spohn, William C, S.J., et al. Jesuits and

Peacemaking: A Symposium (17/4, Sept.

85)

Stahel, Thomas H., S.J. Toward General

Congregation 34: A History "from Below"

of GC 31, GC 32, and GC 33 (25/4,

Sept. 93)

Staudenmaier, John M., S.J. United States

Technology and Adult Commitment (19/
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1 Jan. 87)

Sullivan, Francis A., S.J., and Robert L.

Faricy, S.J. On Making the Spiritual

Exercises for the Renewal of Jesuit

Charisms (15/2, March 83)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. A Dialogue on the

Sexual Maturing of Celibates (17/3, May

85)

. The Fundamentum: Creation in the

Principle and Foundation (21/4, Sept. 89)

The Jesuits' Mission in Higher

Education: Perspectives and Contexts

(5/5-16/1, Nov. 83-Jan. 84)

-. The Transformation of Jesuit Poverty

(18/5, Nov. 86)

Toner, Jules J., S.J. The Deliberation That

Started the Jesuits: A Commentario on

the "Deliberatio primorum Patrum,"

Newly Translated, with a Historical

Introduction (6/4, June 74)

. A Method for Communal Dis-

cernment of God's Will (3/4, Sept. 71)

Toolan, David S., S.J. "Nature Is a Heracli-

tean Fire": Reflections on Cosmology in

an Ecological Age (23/5, Nov. 91)

Wilson, George B., S.J. Where Do We
Belong? United States Jesuits and Their

Memberships (21/1, Jan. 89)

Wright, John H., S.J. The Grace of Our
Founder and the Grace of Our Vocation

(3/1, Feb. 71)

Wright, John J., S.J., George E. Ganss,

S.J., and Ladislas Orsy, S.J. On Thinking

with the Church Today (7/1, Jan. 75)

Wright, John H., S.J., et al. Two
Discussions: I. On Spiritual Direction; II.

On Leadership and Authority (4/2,

March 72)

Index by Frequency

List of Subject Headings and Frequency of Occurrence

Subject Frequency Subject Frequency

Addiction and Recovery 1 Community 20

Administration 2 Conversion/Growth 4

Aging 3 Counter-Reformation 1

Arts 1 Creation-Centered Spirituality 1

Asian Spirituality 1 Desire 1

Biblical Spirituality 2 Discernment 7

Brothers 1 Ecclesial Spirituality 5

Celibacy 3 Education 6

Charismatic Renewal 2 Evangelization 1

Christian Life Communities 1 Formation 4

Collaboration 2 Governance 7

Commitment 4 Heart of Christ 1

Communications 1 Institute S.J. 2
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Subject Frequency Subject Frequency

Intellectual Life 1 Mission 13

Jesuit History: Obedience 6

Counter reformation 1 Peace 1

Founding 2 Poverty 5

General Congregation 32 6 Prayer 4

General Congregations 2 Priesthood 3

Jewish Relations 1 Process Theology 2

Papacy 3 Psychology 5

Poverty 1 Relationships and Intimacy 4

Social Justice 1 Religious Life/Vows 19

Sodalities 1 Reverence 2

Theological Work 2 Social Justice 17

USA 2 Spiritual Direction 2

Jesus Christ 3 Spiritual Exercises 17

Jewish Relations 1 Tertianship 1

Liturgy 3 Theological Work 6

Loyola, Ignatius of, 1491-1556 8 Youth Ministry 1

Index by Subject

Addiction and Recovery

Peter, Simon, S.J. [pseud]. Alcoholism and

Jesuit Life: An Individual and
Community Illness (13/1, Jan. 81)

Administration

Beirne, Charles J., S.J. Compass and

Catalyst: An Essay on the Ministry of

Administration (18/2, March 86)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Saint Ignatius as

Fund-Raiser (25/1, Jan. 93)

Aging

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Veteran Witnesses:

Their Experience of Jesuit Life (12/1, Jan.

80)

Conwell, Joseph F., S.J. Living and Dying

in the Society of Jesus, or Endeavoring to

Imitate Angelic Purity (12/3, May 80)

Carlson, Gregory I., S.J. "A Faith Lived

Out of Doors": Ongoing Formation of

Jesuits Today (16/4, Sept. 84)

APOSTOLATE. See MISSION

Arts

Arrupe, Pedro, S.J. and Clement J.

McNaspy, S.J. The Place of Art in Jesuit

Life (5/3, April 73)

Asian Spirituality

O'Hanlon, Daniel J., S.J. Integration of



Index by Subject * 11

Christian Practices: A Western Christian

Looks East (16/3, May 84)

Communities as Sprung from the

Sodalities of Our Lady (7/2a, March 75)

Authority. See Governance;
Obedience

Biblical Spirituality

Cook, Michael L., S.J. Jesus' Parables and

the Faith That Does Justice (24/5, Nov.

92)

Donahue, John R., S.J. What Does the Lord

Require? Bibliographical Essay on the

Bible and Social Apostolate (25/2, March

93)

Brothers

Ganss, George E., S.J. Towards Under-

standing the Jesuit Brothers' Vocation,

Especially as Described in the Papal and

Jesuit Documents (13/3, May 81)

Celibacy. See also Relationships and
Intimacy; Religious Life/Vows

Barry, William A., S.J., et al. Affectivity

and Sexuality (10/2-3, March-May 78)

Spohn, William C, S.J. St. Paul on

Apostolic Celibacy and the Body of Christ

(17/1, Jan. 85)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. A Dialogue on the

Sexual Maturing of Celibates (17/3, May
85)

Charismatic Renewal

Haughey, John C, S.J. The Pentecostal

Thing and Jesuits (5/4, June 73)

Sullivan, Francis A., S.J., and Robert L.

Faricy, S.J. On Making the Spiritual

Exercises for Renewal of Jesuit Charisms

(15/2, March 83)

Christian Life Communities (CLC)

Ganss, George E., S.J. Christian Life

Collaboration

Ganss, George E., S.J. Christian Life

Communities as Sprung from the

Sodalities of Our Lady (7/2a, March 75)

Appleyard, J. A., S.J. The Languages We
Use: Talking about Religious Experiences

(19/2, March 87)

Commitment

O'Flaherty, Vincent J., S.J. Some Reflec-

tions on the Jesuit Commitment (3/2,

April 71)

Clarke, Thomas E., S.J. Jesuit Commit-

ment—Fraternal Covenant? (3/3a, June

71)

Haughey, John C, S.J. Another Perspective

on Religious Commitment (3/3b, June

71)

Staudenmaier, John M., S.J. United States

Technology and Adult Commitment (19/

1, Jan. 87)

Communications

Soukup, Paul A., S.J. Jesuit Response to the

Communication Revolution (21/3, May
89)

Community. See also Religious Life/

Vows

Sheets, John R., S.J. A Profile of the

Contemporary Jesuit: His Challenges and

Opportunities (1/1, Sept. 69)

Burke, William J., S.J. Institution and

Person (2/1, Feb. 70)

Futrell, John Carroll, S.J. Ignatian

Discernment (2/2, April 70)

Clarke, Thomas E., S.J. Jesuit Commit-

ment—Fraternal Covenant? (3/3a, June

71)
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Haughey, John C, S.J. Another Perspective

on Religious Commitment (3/3b, June

71)

Toner, Jules J., S.J. A Method for

Communal Discernment of God's Will

(3/4, Sept. 71)

. Toward a Theological Evaluation of

Communal Discernment (5/5, Oct. 73)

. The Deliberation That Started the

Jesuits: A Commentario on the

"Deliberatio primorum Patrum," Newly

Translated, with a Historical Introduction

(6/4, June 74)

Kammer, Alfred C, S.J. "Burn-Out":

Dilemma for the Jesuit Social Activist

(10/1, Jan. 78)

Klein, J. Leo, S.J. American Jesuits and the

Liturgy (11/3, May 79)

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. Mission in

Companionship: Of Jesuit Community

and Communion (11/4, Sept. 79)

Henriot, Peter J., Joseph A. Appleyard,

and J. Leo Klein, all S.J. Living Together

in Mission: A Symposium on Small

Apostolic Communities (12/2, March 80)

Peter, Simon, S.J. [pseud.]. Alcoholism and

Jesuit Life: An Individual and
Community Illness (13/1, Jan. 81)

Gray, Howard J., S.J. An Experience in

Ignatian Government: Letters to a New
Rector (14/4, Sept. 82)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. A Dialogue on the

Sexual Maturing of Celibates (\7/3, May
85)

Staudenmaier, John M., S.J. United States

Technology and Adult Commitment (19/

1, Jan. 87)

Appleyard, J. A., S.J. Languages We Use:

Talking about Religious Experience (19/2,

March 87)

Padberg, John W., S.J. How We Live

Where We Live (20/2, March 88)

Wilson, George B., S.J. Where Do We
Belong? US Jesuits and Their Memberships

(21/1, Jan. 89)

Shelton, Charles M., S.J. Toward Healthy

Jesuit Community Living: Some
Psychological Reflections (24/4, Sept. 92)

Conversion/Growth. See also Psy-
chology

Harvanek, Robert F., S.J. The Reluctance

to Admit Sin (9/3, May 77)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Veteran Witnesses:

Their Experience ofJesuit Life (12/1, Jan.

80)

Robb, Paul V., S.J. Conversion as a

Human Experience (14/3, May 82)

Gelpi, Donald L., S.J. The Converting

Jesuit (18/1, Jan. 86)

Counter-Reformation

O'Malley, John W., S.J. Jesuits, St. Ignatius,

and the Counter-Reformation: Some
Recent Studies and Their Implications for

Today (14/1, Jan. 82)

Creation-Centered Spirituality

Toolan, David S., S.J. "Nature Is a Heracli-

tean Fire": Reflections on Cosmology in

an Ecological Age (23/5, Nov. 91)

Desire

Kinerk, E. Edward, S.J. Eliciting Great

Desires: Their Place in the Spirituality of

the Society ofJesus (16/5, Nov. 84)

Discernment

Futrell, John Carroll, S.J. Ignatian

Discernment (2/2, April 70)

Toner, Jules J., S.J. A Method for

Communal Discernment of God's Will

(3/4, Sept. 71)

Orsy, Ladislas, S.J. Toward a Theological

Evaluation of Communal Discernment: A
Sketch with Particular Reference to the

Society ofJesus (5/5, Oct. 73)
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Toner, Jules J., S.J. The Deliberation That

Started the Jesuits: A Commentario on

the "Deliheratio primorum Patrum,"

Newly Translated, with a Historical

Introduction (6/4, June 74)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Feeling Bad about

Feeling Good (11/1, Jan. 79)

Conwell, Joseph F., S.J. The Kamikaze

Factor: Choosing Jesuit Ministries (11/5,

Nov. 79)

O'Sullivan, Michael J., S.J. Trust Your

Feelings, but Use Your Head: Discernment

and the Psychology of Decision Making

(22/4, Sept. 90)

Ecclesial Spirituality

Wright, John J., George E. Ganss, and

Ladislas Orsy, all S.J. On Thinking with

the Church Today (7/1, Jan. 75)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context: A Historical

Study (15/1, Jan. 83)

Spohn, William C, S.J. St. Paul on

Apostolic Celibacy and the Body of Christ

(17/1, Jan. 85)

McCormick, Richard A., S.J. Bishops as

Teachers and Jesuits as Listeners (18/3,

May 86)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Ignatius, the Popes,

and Realistic Reverence (25/3, May 93)

Education

O'Brien, David J., S.J. The Jesuits and

Catholic Higher Education (13/5, Nov.

81)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. The Jesuits' Mission

in Higher Education: Perspectives and

Context (15/5-16/1, Nov. 83-Jan. 84)

Appleyard, J. A., S.J. Languages We Use:

Talking about Religious Experience (19/2,

March 87)

McGovern, Arthur F., S.J. Jesuit Education

and Jesuit Spirituality (20/4, Sept. 88)

Coleman, John A., S.J. Company of
Critics: Jesuits and the Intellectual Life

(22/5, Nov. 90)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Saint Ignatius as

Fund-Raiser (25/1, Jan. 93)

Evangelization

Maruca, Dominic, S.J. Our Personal

Witness as a Power toward Evangelizing

Our Culture (11/2, March 79)

Formation

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. Jesuit Priesthood:

Its Meaning and Commitments (8/5,

Dec. 76)

Carlson, Gregory L, S.J. "A Faith Lived

Out of Doors": Ongoing Formation of

Jesuits Today (16/4, Sept. 84)

Barry, William A., S.J. Jesuit Formation

Today: An Invitation to Dialogue and

Involvement (20/5, Nov. 88)

Houdek, Frank J., S.J. The Road Too Often

Traveled: Formation: "Developing the

Apostolic Body of the Society" (23/ 1, Jan.

91)

General Congregations. See Jesuit

History—General Congregations

Governance. See also Obedience

Futrell, John Carroll, S.J. Ignatian

Discernment (2/2, April 70)

Wright, John J., S.J., et al. Two Discus-

sions: I On Spiritual Direction; II. On
Leadership and Authority (4/2, March

72)

Orsy, Ladislas, S.J. Some Questions about

the Purpose and Scope of the General

Congregation (4/3, June 72)

Padberg, John W., S.J. The General

Congregations of the Society of Jesus: A
Brief Survey of Their History (6/1-2,

Jan.-March 74)
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Toner, Jules J., SJ. The Deliberation That

Started the Jesuits: A Commentario on

the "Deliberatio primorum Patrum,"

Newly Translated, with a Historical

Introduction (6/4, June 74)

Gill, James J., SJ. A Jesuit's Account of

Conscience—for Personal and
Organizational Effectiveness (9/5, Nov.

77)

Gray, Howard J., S.J. An Experience in

Ignatian Government: Letters to a New
Rector (14/4, Sept. 82)

Heart of Christ

Hayes, James M., John W. Padberg, and

John M. Staudenmaier, all SJ. Symbols,

Devotions, and Jesuits (20/3, March 88)

Institute of the Society of Jesus

Wright, John H., SJ. Grace of Our Found-

er and the Grace of Our Vocation (3/1,

Feb. 71)

Ganss, George E., S.J., et al. On
Continuity and Change: A Symposium

(4/4, Oct. 72)

Intellectual Life

Coleman, John A., SJ. Company of

Critics: Jesuits and the Intellectual Life

(22/5, Nov. 90)

Jesuit History:

Jesuit History
Reformation

Counter-

O'Malley, John W., SJ. Jesuits, St. Igna-

tius, and the Counter-Reformation:

Some Recent Studies and Their

Implications for Today (14/1, Jan. 82)

The Example of Saint Ignatius (10/5,

Nov. 78)

Endean, Philip, SJ. Who Do You Say

Ignatius Is? Jesuit Fundamentalism and

Beyond (19/5, Nov. 87)

Jesuit History — General
Congregation 32

Orsy, Ladislas, SJ. Some Questions about

the Purpose and Scope of the General

Congregation (4/3, June 72)

. Faith and Justice: Some Reflections

(7/4b, Sept. 75)

Buckley, Michael J., SJ. The Confirma-

tion of a Promise: A Letter to George

Ganss (7/5a, Nov. 75)

Padberg, John W., SJ. Continuity and

Change in General Congregation

XXXII (7/5b, Nov. 75)

Ivern, Francisco, SJ. Future of Faith and

Justice: A Critical Review of Decree

Four (14/5, Nov. 82)

Padberg, John W., SJ. The Society True

to Itself: A Brief History of the 32nd

General Congregation of the Society of

Jesus, December 2, 1974, to March 7,

1975 (15/3-4, May-Sept. 83)

Jesuit History
Congregations

General

Padberg, John W., SJ. The General

Congregations of the Society ofJesus: A
Brief Survey of Their History (6/1-2,

Jan.-March 74)

Stahel, Thomas H., SJ. Toward General

Congregation 34: A History "from

Below" of GC 31, GC 32, and GC 33

(25/4, Sept. 93)

Jesuit History—Founding

Padberg, John W., S.J. Personal

Experience and the Spiritual Exercises:

Jesuit History—Jewish Relations

Reites, James W., SJ. St. Ignatius of Loy-

ola and the Jews (13/4, Sept. 81)
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Jesuit History—USA

Becker, Joseph M., S.J., et al. Changes in

U.S. Jesuit Membership, 1958-75 (9/

1-2, Jan.-March 77)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. The Jesuits'

Mission in Higher Education:

Perspectives and Contexts (15/5-16/1,

Nov. 83-Jan. 83)

Jesuit History—Papacy

O'Malley, John W., S.J. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context: A Historical

Study (15/1, Jan. 83)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Ignatius, the

Popes, and Realistic Reverence (25/3,

May 93)

Stahel, Thomas H., S.J. Toward General

Congregation 34: A History "from

Below" of GC 31, GC 32, and GC 33

(25/'4, Sept. 93)

Jesuit History—Poverty

Demoustier, Adrien, S.J., and Jean-Yves

Calvez, S.J. The Disturbing Subject:

The Option for the Poor (21/2, March

89)

Jesuit History—Social Justice

Demoustier, Adrien, S.J., and Jean-Yves

Calvez, S.J. The Disturbing Subject:

The Option for the Poor (21/2, March

89)

Jesuit History—Sodalities

Ganss, George E., S.J. Christian Life

Communities as Sprung from the So-

dalities of Our Lady (7/2, March 75)

Jesuit History—Theological
Work

O'Malley, John W., S.J. Jesuits, St. Igna-

tius, and the Counter-Reformation:

Some Recent Studies and Their

Implications for Today (14/1, Jan. 82)

Dulles, Avery, S.J. St. Ignatius and Jesuit

Theological Tradition (14/2, March

82)

Jesus Christ

Schineller, J. Peter, S.J. Newer Approaches

to Christology and Their Use in the

Spiritual Exercises (12/4-5, Sept.-Nov.

80)

Hassel, David J., S.J. Jesus Christ Changing

Yesterday, Today, and Forever (24/3,

May 92)

Cook, Michael L., S.J. Jesus' Parables and

the Faith That Does Justice (24/5, Nov.

92)

Jewish Relations

Reites, James W., S.J. St. Ignatius of Loyola

and the Jews (13/4, Sept. 81)

Liturgy

Klein, J. Leo, S.J. American Jesuits and the

Liturgy (11/3, May 79)

Hayes, James M., John W. Padberg, and

John M. Staudenmaier, all S.J. Symbols,

Devotions, and Jesuits (20/3, March 88)

Baldovin, John F., S.J. Christian Liturgy:

An Annotated Bibliography for Jesuits

(25/5, Nov. 93)

Loyola, Ignatius of

Wright, John H., S.J. Grace of Our Found-

er and the Grace of Our Vocation (3/1,

Feb. 71)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Personal Experience

and the Spiritual Exercises: The Example

of Saint Ignatius (10/5, Nov. 78)

Reites, James W., S.J. St. Ignatius of Loyola

and the Jews (13/4, Sept. 81)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. Jesuits, St. Ignatius,



16 * Studies in the Spirituality ofJesuits

and the Counter-Reformation: Some
Recent Studies and Their Implications for

Today (14/1, Jan. 82)

Dulles, Avery, SJ. St. Ignatius and Jesuit

Theological Tradition (14/2, March 82)

Endean, Philip, S.J. Who Do You Say Igna-

tius Is? Jesuit Fundamentalism and

Beyond (19/5, Nov. 87)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Saint Ignatius as

Fund-Raiser (25/1, Jan. 93)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Ignatius, the Popes,

and Realistic Reverence (25/3, May 93)

Mission

Lonergan, Bernard J. F., S.J. The Response

of the Jesuit as Priest and Apostle in the

Modern World (2/3, Sept. 70)

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. The Confirmation

of a Promise: A Letter to George Ganss

(7/5a, Nov. 75)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Continuity and

Change in General Congregation XXXII

(7/5b, Nov. 75)

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. Mission in

Companionship: Of Jesuit Community

and Communion (11/4, Sept. 79)

Conwell, Joseph F., S.J. The Kamikaze

Factor: Choosing Jesuit Ministries (11/5,

Nov. 79)

Henriot, Peter J., Joseph A. Appleyard,

and J. Leo Klein, all S.J. Living Together

in Mission: A Symposium on Small

Apostolic Communities (12/2, May 80)

Ivern, Francisco, S.J. Future of Faith and

Justice: A Critical Review of Decree Four

(14/5, Nov. 82)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context: A Historical

Study (15/1, Jan. 83)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. The Jesuits' Mission

in Higher Education: Perspectives and

Contexts (15/5-16/1, Nov. 83-Jan. 84)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. To Travel to Any
Part of the World: Jeronimo Nadal and

the Jesuit Vocation (16/2, March 84)

Daley, Brian E., S.J. "In Ten Thousand

Places": Christian Universality and the

Jesuit Mission (17/2, March 85)

Demoustier, Adrien, S.J., and Jean-Yves

Calvez, S.J. The Disturbing Subject: The

Option for the Poor (21/2, March 89)

Smolich, Thomas H., S.J. Testing the

Water: Jesuits Accompanying the Poor

(24/2, March 92)

Obedience. See also Governance;
Religious Life/Vows

Knight, David B., S.J. Joy and Judgment in

Religious Obedience (6/3, April 74)

Gill, James J., S.J. M.D., A Jesuit's Account

of Conscience—for Personal and
Organizational Effectiveness (9/5, Nov.

77)

Harvanek, Robert F., S.J. The Status of

Obedience in the Society of Jesus (10/4a,

Sept. 78)

Gray, Howard J., S.J. An Experience in

Ignatian Government: Letters to a New
Rector (14/4, Sept. 82)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context: A Historical

Study (15/1, Jan. 83)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Ignatius, the Popes,

and Realistic Reverence (25/3, May 93)

Peace. See also Social Justice

Spohn, William C, S.J., et al. Jesuits and

Peacemaking: A Symposium (17/4, Sept.

85)

Pope. See Jesuit History—Papacy

Poverty. See also Religious Life/Vows

Knight, David B., S.J. St. Ignatius' Ideal of

Poverty (4/1, Feb. 72)

De la Costa, Horacio, S.J., and Edward F.

Sheridan, S.J. On Becoming Poor: A
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Symposium on Evangelical Poverty (8/2-

3, March-May 76)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. The Transformation

ofJesuit Poverty (18/5, Nov. 86)

Demoustier, Adrien, S.J., and Jean-Yves

Calvez, S.J. The Disturbing Subject: The

Option for the Poor (21/2, March 89)

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Saint Ignatius as

Fund-Raiser (25/1, Jan. 93)

Prayer

O'Hanlon, Daniel J., S.J. Integration of

Christian Practices: A Western Christian

Looks East (16/3, May 84)

Kinerk, E. Edward, S.J. When Jesuits Pray:

A Perspective on the Prayer of Apostolic

Persons (17/5, Nov. 85)

Seminar Members Past and Present. Jesuits

Praying: Personal Reflections by Past and

Present Seminar Members (21/5, Nov.

89)

Houdek, Frank J., S.J. Jesuit Prayer and

Jesuit Ministry: Context and Possibilities

(24/1, Jan. 92)

Priesthood

Lonergan, Bernard J. F., S.J. The Response

of the Jesuit, as Priest and Apostle, in the

Modern World (2/3, Sept. 70)

Buckley, Michael J., SJ. Jesuit Priesthood:

Its Meaning and Commitments (8/5,

Dec. 76)

Harmless, J. William, S.J., and Donald L.

Gelpi, S.J. Priesthood Today and the

Jesuit Vocation (19/3, May 87)

Process Theology

Bracken, Joseph A., S.J. Jesuit Spirituality

from a Process Prospective (22/2, March

90)

Hassel, David J., S.J. Jesus Christ Changing

Yesterday, Today, and Forever (24/3,

May 92)

Psychology. See also Conver-
sion/Growth

Clancy, Thomas H., S.J. Feeling Bad about

Feeling Good (11/1, Jan. 79)

Robb, Paul V., S.J. Conversion as a

Human Experience (14/3, May 82)

O'Sullivan, Michael J., S.J. Trust Your

Feelings, but Use Your Head: Discernment

and the Psychology of Decision Making

(22/4, Sept. 90)

Shelton, Charles M., S.J. Reflections on the

Mental Health ofJesuits (23/4, Sept. 91)

. Toward Healthy Jesuit Community

Living: Some Psychological Reflections

(24/4, Sept. 92)

Relationships and Intimacy. See also

Celibacy

Schmitt, Robert L., SJ. The Christ-

Experience and Relationship Fostered in

the Spiritual Exercises of St. Ignatius of

Loyola (6/5, Oct. 74)

Barry, William A., S.J., et al. Affectivity

and Sexuality (10/2-3, March-May 78)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. A Dialogue on the

Sexual Maturing of Celibates (17/3, May
85)

Wilson, George B., S.J. Where Do We
Belong? US Jesuits and Their Memberships

(21/1, Jan. 89)

Religious Life/Vows. See also Celi-

bacy; Obedience; Poverty

Sheets, John R., SJ. A Profile of the

Contemporary Jesuit: His Challenges and

Opportunities (1/1, Sept. 96)

Burke, William J., SJ. Institution and

Person (2/1, Feb. 70)

O'Flaherty, Vincent J., SJ. Some Reflec-

tions on the Jesuit Commitment (3/2,

April 71)

Clarke, Thomas E., SJ. Jesuit Commit-

ment—Fraternal Covenant? (3/3a, June
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71)

Haughey, John C, S.J. Another Perspective

on Religious Commitment (3/3b, June

71)

Sheets, John R., S.J. Toward a Theology of

the Religious Life: A Sketch with

Particular Reference to the Society ofJesus

(3/5, Nov. 71)

Knight, David B., S.J. St. Ignatius' Ideal of

Poverty (4/1, Feb. 72)

O'Flaherty, Vincent J., S.J. Renewal: Call

and Response (5/1-2, Jan.-March 73)

Knight, David B., S.J. Joy and Judgment in

Religious Obedience (6/3, April 74)

De la Costa, Horacio, S.J., and Edward F.

Sheridan, S.J. On Becoming Poor: A
Symposium on Evangelical Poverty

(8/2-3, March-May 76)

Becker, Joseph M., S.J., et al. Changes in

U.S. Jesuit Membership, 1958-75: A
Symposium (9/1-2, Jan.-March 77)

Barry, William A., S.J., et al. Affectivity

and Sexuality (10/2-3, March-May 78)

Harvanek, Robert F., S.J. The Status of

Obedience in the Society of Jesus (10/4a,

Sept. 78)

Conwell, Joseph F., S.J. Living and Dying

in the Society of Jesus, or Endeavoring to

Imitate Angelic Purity (12/3, May 80)

Spohn, William C, S.J. St. Paul on

Apostolic Celibacy and the Body of Christ

(17/1, Jan. 85)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. A Dialogue on the

Sexual Maturing of Celibates (17/3, May
85)

Gelpi, Donald L., S.J. The Converting

Jesuit (18/1, Jan. 86)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. The Transformation

ofJesuit Poverty (18/5, Nov. 86)

Harmless, J. William, S.J., and Donald L.

Gelpi, S.J. Priesthood Today and the

Jesuit Vocation (19/3, March 87)

Retreats. See Spiritual Exercises

Reverence

O'Neill, Charles E., S.J. Acatamiento: Ig-

natian Reverence in History and
Contemporary Culture (8/1, Jan. 76)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Ignatius, the Popes,

and Realistic Reverence (25/3, May 93)

Social Justice

Clarke, Thomas E., S.J. Ignatian
Spirituality and Societal Consciousness

(7/4a, Sept. 75)

Orsy, Ladislas, S.J. Faith and Justice: Some

Reflections (7/4b, Sept. 75)

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. The Confirmation

of a Promise: A Letter to George Ganss

(7/5a, Nov. 75)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Continuity and

Change in General Congregation XXXII
(7/5b, Nov. 75)

Connolly, William J., S.J., and Philip S.

Land, S.J. Jesuit Spiritualities and the

Struggle for Social Justice (9/4, Sept. 77)

Kammer, Alfred C, S.J. "Burn-Out":

Dilemma for the Jesuit Social Activist

(10/1, Jan. 78)

Land, Philip S., S.J. Reactions to Connolly-

Land Letters on Faith and Justice: A
Digest (10/4b, Sept. 78)

Conwell, Joseph F., S.J. The Kamikaze

Factor: Choosing Jesuit Ministries (11/5,

Nov. 79)

Ivern, Francisco, S.J. Future of Faith and

Justice: A Critical Review of Decree Four

(14/5, Nov. 82)

Spohn, William C, S.J., et al. Jesuits and

Peacemaking: A Symposium (17/4, Sept.

85)

Gelpi, Donald L., S.J. The Converting

Jesuit (18/1, Jan. 86)

Haight, Roger, S.J. Foundational Issues in

Jesuit Spirituality (19/4, Sept. 87)

Brackley, Dean, S.J. Downward Mobility:

Social Implications of St. Ignatius's Two
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Standards (20/1, Jan. 88)

Demoustier, Adrien, S.J., and Jean-Yves

Calvez, S.J. The Disturbing Subject: The

Option for the Poor (21/2, March 89)

Smolich, Thomas H., S.J. Testing the

Water: Jesuits Accompanying the Poor

(24/2, March 92)

Cook, Michael L., S.J. Jesus' Parables and

the Faith That Does Justice (24/5, Nov.

92)

Donahue, John R., S.J. What Does the Lord

Require? Bibliographical Essay on the

Bible and Social Justice (25/2, March 93)

Sodalities

Ganss, George E., S.J. Christian Life

Communities as Sprung from the

Sodalities of Our Lady (7/2, March 75)

Spiritual Direction. See also

Psychology; Spiritual Exercises

Wright John H., S.J., et al. Two
Discussions: I. On Spiritual Direction; II.

On Leadership and Authority (4/2,

March 72)

Connolly, William J., S.J. Contemporary

Spiritual Direction: Scope and Principle:

An Introductory Essay (7/3, June 75)

Spiritual Exercises. See also Spiritual

Direction

Ganss, George E., S.J. Authentic Spiritual

Exercises of St. Ignatius: Some Facts of

History and Terminology Basic to Their

Functional Efficacy Today (1/2, Nov. 69)

Schmitt, Robert L., S.J. The Christ-

Experience and Relationship Fostered in

the Spiritual Exercises of St. Ignatius of

Loyola (6/5, Oct. 74)

Wright, John H., George E. Ganss, and

Ladislas Orsy, all S.J. On Thinking with

the Church Today (7/1, Jan. 75)

Clarke,. Thomas E., S.J. Ignatian
Spirituality and Societal Consciousness

(7/4a, Sept. 75)

O'Neill, Charles E., S.J. Acatamiento: Ig-

natian Reverence in History and
Contemporary Culture (8/1, Jan. 76)

Padberg, John W., S.J. Personal Experience

and the Spiritual Exercises: The Example

of Saint Ignatius (10/5, Nov. 78)

Schineller, J. Peter, S.J. Newer Approaches

to Christology and Their Use in the

Spiritual Exercises (12/4-5, Sept.-Nov.

80)

Begheyn, Paul, S.J. Bibliography on St. Ig-

natius's Spiritual Exercises: A Working

Tool for American Students (13/2, March

81)

Sullivan, Francis A., S.J., and Robert L.

Faricy, S.J. On Making the Spiritual

Exercises for Renewal of Jesuit Charisms

(15/2, March 83)

McDermott, Brian O., S.J. With Him, in

Him: Graces of the Spiritual Exercises

(18/4, Sept. 86)

Haight, Roger, S.J. Foundational Issues in

Jesuit Spirituality (19/4, Sept. 87)

Brackley, Dean, S.J. Downward Mobility:

Social Implications of St. Ignatius 's Two
Standards (20/1, Jan. 88)

Tetlow, Joseph A., S.J. Fundamentum:

Creation in the Principle and Foundation

(21/4, Sept. 89)

Carroll, L. Patrick, S.J. The Spiritual

Exercises in Everyday Life: A Practical

Implementation (22/1, Jan. 90)

Bracken, Joseph A., S.J. Jesuit Spirituality

from a Process Prospective (22/2, March

90)

Shepherd, John R., S.J., and Paul A.

Soukup, S.J. Fire for a Weekend: An
Experience of the Spiritual Exercises (22/3,

May 90)

Begheyn, Paul, S.J., and Kenneth Bogart,

S.J. Bibliography on St. Ignatius's

Spiritual Exercises (23/3, May 91)
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Tertianship

Houdek, Frank J., SJ. The Road Too Often

Traveled: Formation: "Developing the

Apostolic Body of the Society" (23/1, Jan.

91)

Theological Work

Buckley, Michael J., S.J. Jesuit Priesthood:

Its Meaning and Commitments (8/5,

Dec. 76)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. Jesuits, St. Ignatius,

and the Counter-Reformation: Some
Recent Studies and Their Implications for

Today (14/1, Jan. 82)

Dulles, Avery, S.J. St. Ignatius and Jesuit

Theological Tradition (14/2, March 82)

O'Malley, John W., S.J. The Fourth Vow
in Its Ignatian Context (15/1, Jan. 83)

McCormick, Richard A., S.J. Bishops as

Teachers and Jesuits as Listeners (18/3,

May 86)

Coleman, John A., S.J. Company of Crit-

ics: Jesuits and the Intellectual Life (22/5,

Nov. 90)

Youth Ministry

DiGiacomo, James J., S.J. Ministering to

the Young (23/2, March 91)



Members of the Seminar on Jesuit Spirituality

1969 to 1993

NOTE: The three letters in the column after the name of a Seminar member refer

to the Jesuit province of the United States to which he belongs. Such

designations are used throughout the Society of Jesus to indicate Jesuit

provinces and regions. The full names of the United States provinces are

CLF California

CHG Chicago

DET Detroit

MAR Maryland

George M. Anderson, S.J.

Joseph A. Appleyard, S.J.

John F. Baldovin, S.J.

Charles J. Beirne, S.J.

John B. Breslin, S.J.

Michael J. Buckley, S.J.

William J. Burke, S.J.

Patrick J. Burns, S.J.

Gregory I. Carlson, S.J.

L. Patrick Carroll, S.J.

Thomas H. Clancy, S.J.

Thomas E. Clarke, S.J.

Francis X. Cleary, S.J.

John A. Coleman, S.J.

William J. Connolly, S.J.

Joseph F. Conwell, S.J.

Michael L. Cook, S.J.

R. Emmett Curran, S.J.

Brian E. Daley, S.J.

Allan F. Deck, S.J.

James J. DiGiacomo, S.J.

John R. Donahue, S.J.

Robert N. Doran, S.J.

James J. Doyle, S.J.

Philip C. Fischer, S.J.

David L. Fleming, S.J.

John B. Foley, S.J.

William J. Fulco, S.J.

John C. Futrell, S.J.

George E. Ganss, S.J.

Donald L. Gelpi, S.J.

Hugo J. Gerleman, S.J.

David H. Gill, S.J.

James J. Gill, S.J.

:i NYK New York
ngland ORE Oregon

rleans WIS Wisconsin

MAR 1993-

NEN 1980-1983

NYK 1991-1994

NYK 1983-1986

NYK 1990-1993

CLF 1976-1979

NEN 1969-1974

WIS 1983-1984

WIS 1982-1985

ORE 1988-1991

NOR 1977-1981

NYK 1969-1975

MIS 1979-1982

CLF 1987-1990

NEN 1974-1977

ORE 1977-1980

ORE 1991-1994

MAR 1989-1991

NYK 1991-1994

CLF 1992-1995

NYK 1989-1992

MAR 1990-1993

WIS 1988-1990

CHG 1969-1972

WIS 1977-1990

MIS 1972-1978

MIS 1990-1993

CLF 1974-1975

MIS 1969-1972

MIS 1969-1986

NOR 1984-1987

MIS 1969-1972

NEN 1993-

CLF 1974-1977
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Howard J. Gray, S.J.

Gerald R. Grosh, S.J.

Roger D. Haight, SJ.

Robert F. Harvanek, S.J.

David J. Hassel, S.J.

John C. Haughey, S.J.

Robert J. Henle, S.J.

Peter J. Henriot, S.J.

Frank J. Houdek, S.J.

E. Edward Kinerk, S.J.

J. Leo Klein, SJ.

David B. Knight, S.J.

Philip S. Land, S.J.

Mark J. Link, SJ.

Dominic W. Maruca, SJ.

Edward J. Mattimoe, SJ.

Brian O. McDermott, SJ.

Edwin J. McDermott, SJ.

Arthur F. McGovern, SJ.

Daniel F. X. Meenan, SJ.

John J. Mueller, SJ.

Matthew J. O'Connell, SJ.

Leo J. O'Donovan, SJ.

Vincent J. O'Flaherty, SJ.

James E. O'Hearn, SJ.

John W. O'Malley, SJ.

Charles E. O'Neill, SJ.

Michael J. O'Sullivan, SJ.

Ladislas Orsy, SJ.

John W. Padberg, SJ.

John W. Padberg, SJ.

G. John Renard, SJ.

Paul V. Robb, SJ.

John R. Sheets, SJ.

Paul A. Soukup, SJ.

William C. Spohn, SJ.

Thomas J. Stahel, SJ.

Robert J. Starratt, SJ.

John M. Staudenmaier, SJ.

Gerard L. Stockhausen, SJ.

Joseph A. Tetlow, SJ.

David S. Toolan, SJ.

L. John Topel, SJ.

John H. Wright, SJ.

DET
CHG
NYK
CHG
CHG
MAR
MIS
ORE
DET
MIS

CHG
NOR
ORE
CHG
MAR
DET
MAR
CLF
DET
NYK
MIS

NYK
MAR
MIS

WIS
DET
NOR
CLF
NYK
MIS

MIS
MIS

CHG
WIS
CLF
CLF
NOR
NEN
WIS
WIS
NOR
NYK
ORE
ORE

1980-1983

1981-1984

1985-1988

1976-1979

1988-1991

1969-1973

1980-1983

1978-1982

1987-1990

1982-1985

1977-1980

1969-1973

1976-1979

1991-1992

1977-1980

1993-1994

1983-1986

1978-1982

1986-1989

1975-1978

1985-1988

1969-1969

1983-1986

1969-1973

1974-1974

1980-1983

1974-1977

1987-1990

1972-1977

1976-1979

1986-

1985-1987

1978-1981

1969-1972

1986-1989

1982-1985

1992-1995

1986-1987

1984-1988

1990-1994

1981-1984

1988-1991

1984-1987

1969-1975



Members of the Seminar on Jesuit Spirituality

Listed by Years Served, 1969 to 1993

1969-1969 Matthew J. O'Connell, S.J. NYK
1969-1972 James J. Doyle, S.J. CHG
1969-1972 John C. Futrell, S.J. MIS

1969-1972 Hugo J. Gerleman, S.J. MIS

1969-1972 John R. Sheets, S.J. WIS
1969-1973 John C. Haughey, S.J. MAR
1969-1973 David B. Knight, S.J. NOR
1969-1973 Vincent J. O'Flaherty, S.J. MIS

1969-1974 William J. Burke, S.J. NEN
1969-1975 Thomas E. Clarke, S.J. NYK
1969-1975 John H. Wright, S.J. ORE
1969-1986 George E. Ganss, S.J. MIS

1972-1977 Ladislas Orsy, S.J. NYK
1972-1978 David L. Fleming, S.J. MIS

1974-1974 James E. O'Hearn, S.J. WIS
1974-1975 William J. Fulco, S.J. CLF
1974-1977 William J. Connolly, S.J. NEN
1974-1977 James J. Gill, S.J. CLF
1974-1977 Charles E. O'Neill, S.J. NOR
1975-1978 Daniel F. X. Meenan, S.J. NYK
1976-1979 Michael J. Buckley, S.J. CLF
1976-1979 Robert F. Harvanek, S.J. CHG
1976-1979 Philip S. Land, S.J. ORE
1976-1979 John W. Padberg, S.J. MIS
1977-1980 Joseph F. Conwell, S.J. ORE
1977-1980 J. Leo Klein, S.J. CHG
1977-1980 Dominic W. Maruca, S.J. MAR
1977-1981 Thomas H. Clancy, S.J. NOR
1977-1990 Philip C. Fischer, S.J. WIS
1978-1981 Paul V. Robb, S.J. CHG
1978-1982 Peter J. Henriot, S.J. ORE
1978-1982 Edwin J. McDermott, S.J. CLF
1979-1982 Francis X. Cleary, S.J. MIS
1980-1983 Joseph A. Appleyard, S.J. NEN
1980-1983 Howard J. Gray, S.J. DET
1980-1983 Robert J. Henle, S.J. MIS
1980-1983 John W. O'Malley, S.J. DET
1981-1984 Gerald R. Grosh, S.J. CHG
1981-1984 Joseph A. Tetlow, S.J. NOR
1982-1985 Gregory I. Carlson, S.J. WIS
1982-1985 E. Edward Kinerk, S.J. MIS
1982-1985 William C. Spohn, S.J. CLF
1983-1984 Patrick J. Burns, S.J. WIS
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Paul A. Soukup, S.J.

John A. Coleman, S.J.

Frank J. Houdek, S.J.

Michael J. O'Sullivan, S.J.

Robert N. Doran, S.J.
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David J. Hassel, SJ.
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John B. Foley, S.J.
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Michael L. Cook, S.J.
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STUDIES Articles: Chronological list

1/1 Sheets, Profile of the Contemporary Jesuit (Sept. 1969)

1/2 Ganss, Authentic Spiritual Exercises: History and Terminology (Nov. 1969)

2/1 Burke, Institution and Person (Feb. 1970)

2/2 Futrell, Ignatian Discernment (Apr. 1970)

2/3 Lonergan, Response of the Jesuit as Priest and Apostle (Sept. 1970)

3/1 Wright, Grace of Our Founder and the Grace of Our Vocation (Feb. 1971)

3/2 O'Flaherty, Some Reflections on Jesuit Commitment (Apr. 1971)

3/3 Clarke, Jesuit Commitment—Fraternal Covenant? Haughey, Another Perspective

on Religious Commitment (June 1971)—OUT OF PRINT

3/4 Toner, A Method for Communal Discernment of God's Will (Sept. 1971)

3/5 Sheets, Toward a Theology of the Religious Life (Nov. 1971)

4/1 Knight, St. Ignatius' Ideal of Poverty (Jan. 1972)—OUT OF PRINT

4/2 Two Discussions: I. Spiritual Direction, II. Leadership and Authority (Mar. 1972)

4/3 Orsy, Some Questions about the Purpose and Scope of the General Congregation

(June 1972)

4/4 Ganss, Wright, O'Malley, O'Donovan, Dulles, On Continuity and Change: A
Symposium (Oct. 1972)

4/5 Futrell, Communal Discernment: Reflections on Experience (Nov. 1972)

5/1-2 O'Flaherty, Renewal: Call and Response (Jan.-Mar. 1973)

5/3 Arrupe, McNaspy, The Place ofArt in Jesuit Life (Apr. 1973)

5/4 Haughey, The Pentecostal Thing and Jesuits (June 1973)

5/5 Orsy, Toward a Theological Evaluation of Communal Discernment (Oct. 1973)

6/1-2 Padberg, The General Congregations of the Society ofJesus: A Brief Survey of Their

History (Jan.-Mar. 1974)—OUT OF PRINT

6/3 Knight, Joy and Judgment in Religious Obedience (Apr. 1974)

6/4 Toner, The Deliberation That Started the Jesuits (June 1974)

6/5 Schmitt, The Christ-Experience and Relationship Fostered in the Spiritual Exercises

of St. Ignatius of Loyola (Oct. 1974)—OUT OF PRINT

7/1 Wright, Ganss, Orsy, On Thinking with the Church Today (Jan. 1975)

7/2 Ganss, Christian Life Communities from the Sodalities (Mar. 1975)

7/3 Connolly, Contemporary Spiritual Direction: Scope and Principles (June 1975)

7/4 Clarke, Ignatian Spirituality and Societal Consciousness-, Orsy, Faith and Justice:

Some Reflections (Sept. 1975)—OUT OF PRINT

7/5 Buckley, The Confirmation of a Promise; Padberg, Continuity and Change in

General Congregation XXXII (Nov. 1975)

8/1 O'Neill, Acatamiento: Ignatian Reverence (Jan. 1976)

8/2-3 De la Costa, Sheridan, and others, On Becoming Poor: A Symposium on

Evangelical Poverty (Mar.-May 1976)

8/4 Faricy, Jesuit Community: Community of Prayer (Oct. 1976)

8/5 Buckley, Jesuit Priesthood: Its Meaning and Commitments (Dec. 1976)—OUT OF
Print

9/1-2 Becker, Changes in U.S. Jesuit Membership, 1958-75; Others, Reactions and

Explanations (Jan.-Mar. 1977)

9/3 Harvanek, The Reluctance to Admit Sin (May 1977)—OUT OF PRINT
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9/4 Connolly, Land, Jesuit Spiritualities and the Struggle for Social Justice (Sept.

1977).

9/5 Gill, A Jesuit's Account of Conscience (Nov. 1977)

10/1 Kammer, "Burn-Out"—Dilemma for the Jesuit Social Activist (Jan. 1978)

10/2-3 Barry, Birmingham, Connolly, Fahey, Finn, Gill, Affectivity and Sexuality

(Mar.-May 1978)—OUT OF PRINT

10/4 Harvanek, Status of Obedience in the Society ofJesus; Others, Reactions to

Connolly-Land (Sept. 1978)

10/5 Padberg, Personal Experience and the Spiritual Exercises: The Example of Saint

Ignatius (Nov. 1978)—OUT OF PRINT

11/1 Clancy, Feeling Bad about Feeling Good (Jan. 1979)

11/2 Maruca, Our Personal Witness as Power to Evangelize Culture (Mar. 1979)

11/3 Klein, American Jesuits and the Liturgy (May 1979)

11/4 Buckley, Mission in Companionship (Sept. 1979)—OUT OF PRINT

11/5 Conwell, The Kamikaze Factor: Choosing Jesuit Ministries (Nov. 1979)

12/1 Clancy, Veteran Witnesses: Their Experience ofJesuit Life (Jan. 1980)—OUT OF

Print

12/2 Henriot, Appleyard, Klein, Living Together in Mission: A Symposium on Small

Apostolic Communities (Mar. 1980)

12/3 Conwell, Living and Dying in the Society ofJesus (May 1980)

12/4-5 Schineller, Newer Approaches to Christology and Their Use in the Spiritual

Exercises (Sept.-Nov. 1980)

13/1 Peter, Alcoholism in Jesuit Life (Jan. 1981)

13/2 Begheyn, A Bibliography on St. Ignatius' Spiritual Exercises (Mar. 1981)—OUTOF
Print

13/3 Ganss, Towards Understanding the Jesuit Brothers' Vocation (May 1981)

13/4 Reites, St. Ignatius of Loyola and the Jews (Sept. 1981)

13/5 O'Brien, The Jesuits and Catholic Higher Education (Nov. 1981)—OUT OF PRINT

14/1 O'Malley, The Jesuits, St. Ignatius, and the Counter Reformation (Jan. 1982)

14/2 Dulles, St. Ignatius and Jesuit Theological Tradition (Mar. 1982)

14/3 Robb, Conversion as a Human Experience (May 1982)—OUT OF PRINT

14/4 Gray, An Experience in Ignatian Government (Sept. 1982)

14/5 Ivern, The Future of Faith and Justice: Review of Decree Four (Nov. 1982)

15/1 O'Malley, The Fourth Vow in Its Ignatian Context (Jan. 1983)

15/2 Sullivan and Faricy, On Making the Spiritual Exercises for Renewal ofJesuit

Charisms (Mar. 1983)

15/3-4 Padberg, The Society True to Itself: A Brief History of the 32nd General

Congregation of the Society ofJesus (May-Sept. 1983)

15/5-16/1 Tetlow, Jesuits' Mission in Higher Education (Nov. 1983-Jan. 1984)

16/2 O'Malley, To Travel to Any Part of the World: Jeronimo Nadal and the Jesuit

Vocation (Mar. 1984)

16/3 O'Hanlon, Integration of Christian Practices: A Western Christian Looks East

(May 1984)

16/4 Carlson, "A Faith Lived Out of Doors": Ongoing Formation (Sept. 1984)

16/5 Kinerk, Eliciting Great Desires: Their Place in the Spirituality of the Society of

Jesus (Nov. 1984)
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17/1 Spohn, St. Paul on Apostolic Celibacy and the Body of Christ (Jan. 1985)

17/2 Daley, "In Ten Thousand Places": Christian Universality and the Jesuit Mission

(Mar. 1985)

17/3 Tetlow, Dialogue on the Sexual Maturing of Celibates (May 1985)

17/4 Spohn, Coleman, Clarke, Henriot, Jesuits and Peacemaking (Sept. 1985)

17/5 Kinerk, When Jesuits Pray: A Perspective on the Prayer of Apostolic Persons (Nov.

1985)

18/1 Gelpi, The Converting Jesuit (Jan. 1986).

18/2 Beirne, Compass and Catalyst: The Ministry of Administration. (Mar. 1986)

18/3 McCormick, Bishops as Teachers and Jesuits as Listeners (May 1986)

18/4 McDermott, With Him, In Him: Graces of the Spiritual Exercises (Sept. 1986)

—

Out of Print

18/5 Tetlow, The Transformation ofJesuit Poverty (Nov. 1986).

19/1 Staudenmaier, United States Technology and Adult Commitment (Jan. 1987)

19/2 Appleyard, Languages We Use: Talking about Religious Experience (Mar. 1987)

19/3 Harmless and Gelpi, Priesthood Today and the Jesuit Vocation (May 1987)

19/4 Haight, Foundational Issues in Jesuit Spirituality (Sept. 1987)—OUT OF PRINT

19/5 Endean, Who Do You Say Ignatius Is? Jesuit Fundamentalism and Beyond

(Nov. 1987)

20/1 Brackley, Downward Mobility: Social Implications of St. Ignatius's Two Standards

(Jan. 1988)

20/2 Padberg, How We Live Where We Live (Mar. 1988)

20/3 Hayes, Padberg, Staudenmaier, Symbols, Devotions, and Jesuits (May 1988)

20/4 McGovern, Jesuit Education and Jesuit Spirituality (Sept. 1988)

20/5 Barry, Jesuit Formation Today: An Invitation to Dialogue and Involvement (Nov.

1988)

21/1 Wilson, Where Do We Belong? United States Jesuits and Their Memberships (Jan.

1989)

21/2 Demoustier, Calvez, et al., The Disturbing Subject: The Option for the Poor (Mar.

1989)

21/3 Soukup, Jesuit Response to the Communication Revolution (May 1989)

21/4 Tetlow, The Fundamentum: Creation in the Principle and Foundation (Sept.

1989)

21/5 Past and Present Seminar Members, Jesuits Praying: Personal Reflections (Nov.

1989)—Out of Print

22/1 Carroll, The Spiritual Exercises in Everyday Life (Jan. 1990)

22/2 Bracken, Jesuit Spirituality from a Process Prospective (March 1990)

22/3 Shepherd, Fire for a Weekend: An Experience of the Exercises (May 1990)

22/4 O'Sullivan, Trust Your Feelings, but Use Your Head (Sept. 1990)

22/5 Coleman, A Company of Critics: Jesuits and the Intellectual Life (Nov. 1990)

23/1 Houdek, The Road Too Often Traveled (Jan. 1991)

23/2 DiGiacomo, Ministering to the Young (March 1991)

23/3 Begheyn and Bogart, A Bibliography on St. Ignatius's Spiritual Exercises (May

1991)

23/4 Shelton, Reflections on the Mental Health ofJesuits (Sept. 1991)

23/5 Toolan, "Nature Is a Heraclitean Fire" (Nov. 1991)
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24/1 Houdek, Jesuit Prayer and Jesuit Ministry: Context and Possibilities (Jan. 1992)

24/2 Smolich, Testing the Water: Jesuits Accompanying the Poor (March 1992)

24/3 Hassel, Jesus Christ Changing Yesterday, Today, and Forever (May 1992)

24/4 Shelton, Toward Healthy Jesuit Community Living (Sept. 1992)

24/5 Cook, Jesus' Parables and the Faith That Does Justice (Nov. 1992)

25/1 Clancy, Saint Ignatius as Fund-Raiser (Jan. 1993)—OUT OF PRINT

25/2 Donahue, What Does the Lord Require? (March 1993)—ONCE AGAIN
Available

25/3 Padberg, Ignatius, the Popes, and Realistic Reverence (May 1993)

25/4 Stahel, Toward General Congregation 34 (Sept. 1993)

25/5 Baldovin, Christian Liturgy: An Annotated Bibliography (Nov. 1993)
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Among his dearest friends was Henry Garnet, a
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